offshore bonds and private placements by underlying currency. As at
30 June 2020, all offshore borrowings were swapped into Australian
dollars (2019: all Australian dollars).

As at 30 June 2020, we also held $260 million United States dollar
denominated commercial paper (2019: $50 million) with an
Australian dollar equivalent carrying value of $375 million (2019: $71
million). Commercial paper denominated in United States dollars
was converted into Australian dollars using foreign exchange swaps.

(b) Trading

We have some exposure to foreign currency risk from our operating
(transactional) activities. We manage this risk by:

• hedging a proportion of the exposure of foreign exchange
transaction risk arising from firm commitments or highly probable
forecast transactions denominated in foreign currencies in
accordance with our risk management policy. These transactions
may be physically settled in a foreign currency or in Australian
dollars but with direct reference to quoted currency rates in
accordance with a contractual formula.

• economically hedging a proportion of foreign currency risk
associated with trade and other asset and liability balances.

Table B As at 30 June

Telstra Group 2020 2019

Basis point Per cent

Gain/(loss)

Net
profit/
(loss)

Equity Net
profit/
(loss)

Equity

$m $m $m $m
Interest rates
(+100bp;+10%)

(36) 37 (8) 15

Interest rates
(-25bp;-10%)

10 (10) 8 (15)

Foreign currency risk is our risk that the value of a financial
commitment, forecast transaction, recognised asset or liability
will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. We
issue debt offshore and operate internationally and hence we
are exposed to foreign exchange risk from various currencies.

This risk exposure arises primarily from:
• borrowings denominated in foreign currencies
• trade and other creditor balances denominated in foreign

currencies
• firm commitments or highly probable forecast transactions

for receipts and payments settled in foreign currencies or